



]

03-01-1999



100975213

**IEET** 

Our Ref.: 1577-1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9,

10, 11, 12 and 73

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
CryoLife, Inc.	
CryoLife, Inc. MLO 2-24-99	Name: CryoLife Technology, Inc.
2494	Internal Address:
2 - 11/	Street Address: 1325 Airmotive Way #130
,	
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Reno
□ Assignment    □ Merger	State/Country: Nevada
☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name	Zip: 89502-3239
Other	
Execution Date: December 17, 1998	Additional name/s & address/es attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execut	ion date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
	(1) 5,318,524
(2)	(2) 5,259,971
(3)	(3) 5,219,328
	ttached ⊠ Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 11
concerning document should be mailed:	12
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 440.00
Name: Mary J. Wilson	⊠ Enclosed
T. 1411	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
Charact Additional Vision R. Wandankan D. C.	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	<u>deficiency</u> in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
8 <sup>th</sup> Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our <b>Account No.</b>
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.
6/1999 DNGUYEN 00000132 5318524	
C:581 440.00 OP DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statements and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the best of my knowledge and belief.	ation is true and correct and any attached and a
of the original document.	and is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	•
Mary J. Wilson	J. (2) (Ses February 24, 1999
Name of Person Signing Si	nature Date
Reg. No. 32,955	Date
	inal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [8]
1 5	[0]

325819

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

**PATENTS ONLY** 

Our Ref.: 1577-1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9,

10, 11, 12 and 73

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231

I. Name of conveying party(ies):	
2. Name:	
Street Address:	
City:	
State:	
Zip:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A Detent Application Na(a)	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
(4)	(4) 5,110,722
(5)	(5) 5,131,850
(6)	(6) 5,149,621
(7)	(7) 5,145,769
(8)	(8) 5,158,867
(9)	(9) 5,122,110
	(10) 5,030,215
	(11) 5,385,606

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into effective as of April 17, 1998, by and between CryoLife, Inc., a Florida corporation, having an office and principal place of business at 1655 Roberts Blvd., NW, Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 ("Assignor") and CryoLife Technology, Inc., a Nevada corporation, having an office and principal place of business at 1325 Airmotive Way #130, Reno, Nevada 89502-3239 ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents, as shown in the attached Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, said Patents together with the goodwill of its business symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Assignee is a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Stock Subscription Agreement of even date herewith (the "Subscription Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, covenants, representations and warranties hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Consideration for Assignment.</u> Contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement, Assignee has issued its common stock to Assignor pursuant to the Subscription Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby.
  - 3. Warranties and Representations. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that:
- 3.1 Assignor is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida.
- 3.2 Assignor has full corporate authority to execute this Agreement, and this Agreement and the terms and conditions hereof have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate authority and will not result in a violation of any of the provisions of Assignor's corporate charter, bylaws or any agreement to which Assignor may be a party.
- 3.3 Assignor is the owner of the Patents, no other person or entity has any security interest in the Patents, in any registrations thereof, or in any applications to register the Patents, and there have been no prior assignments of the Patents registrations thereof, or any applications to register the Patents.

591773v2

PATENT REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0281

- 3.4 No person or entity is using the Patents with Assignor's permission or pursuant to any agreement with Assignor.
- 3.5 The Patents have been used by Assignor without the receipt of any claims of infringement or demands for cessation of use from third parties, and Assignor has not abandoned or discontinued its use of the Patents.
- 3.6 There are no actions, suits, claims or proceedings pending or, to Assignor's knowledge, threatened against Assignor in any court or before any governmental agency which might have an adverse affect on the Patents or the services identified by the Patents. Assignor is not subject to any order, writ, injunction or decree of any court or governmental agency which would prevent or impede the assignment of the Patents, or which has created or would create a lien thereon, or would affect or interfere with Assignee's use thereof or its rights therein.
- 4. <u>Indemnification by Assignor</u>. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee, its successors and assigns, at all times after the date of this Agreement, against:
- 4.1 Any and all damages or deficiencies resulting from any misrepresentation or breach of warranty, or from any other misrepresentation in or omission from any certificate or other instrument furnished or to be furnished Assignee pursuant to this Agreement;
- 4.2 Any loss, damage, liability or expense resulting from, or arising out of any claim by any customer of Assignor relating to any act or admission by Assignor in connection with any services rendered by Assignor under any Patents.
- 4.3 All actions, suits, proceedings, demands, assessments, judgments, costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, incident to any of the foregoing. Assignor shall hold Assignee harmless for any damage, loss, or expense incurred by Assignee at any time after the execution of this Agreement with respect to any of the foregoing indemnities.
- 5. <u>Assignments and Sublicenses</u>. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, only Assignee has the right to license other entities or individuals to use the Patents in any manner whatsoever. Assignor shall not grant to any other entity or individual the right to use the Patents in any manner whatsoever.
- 6. Breach of Agreement. If either party breaches a term of this Agreement, the other party shall notify such party in writing of such breach and such party shall have thirty (30) days after the date of its receipt of such notice within which to cure its breach. If such breach is not cured within said thirty (30) day period, the other party may, at its option, sue to enjoin such breach, sue for damages resulting from such breach, terminate this Agreement, or exercise all such remedies. In the event that such suit is instituted, the breaching party shall be obligated to reimburse the nonbreaching party for its reasonable attorney's fees and court costs incurred. The provisions of this paragraph are in addition to and not in limitation of those rights, remedies and duties provided elsewhere in this Agreement and by law.

-2-

### 7. Miscellaneous.

- 7.1 <u>Severability</u>. Should any part or provision of this Agreement be held unenforceable or in conflict with the law of any jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining parts or provisions will not be affected by such holding.
- 7.2 Applicable Law. The validity and effect of this Agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.
- 7.3 Notice. Whenever this Agreement permits or requires that notice be given, such notice must be in writing and is deemed given when actually received or five (5) days after having been deposited in the United States Mail, registered or certified, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, and addressed:

If to assignor, to:

CryoLife, Inc.

1655 Roberts Blvd., NW Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 Attn: Edwin B. Cordell, Jr.

If to Assignee, to:

CryoLife Technology, Inc. 1325 Airmotive Way #130 Reno, Nevada 89502-3239 Attn: Janice George

or to such other address as either party shall designate in a notice to the other given as provided herein.

- 7.4 <u>Successors</u>. All the provisions hereof bind and inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives and Assignors, its successors and representatives.
- 7.5 <u>Headings</u>. Paragraph headings included in this Agreement are for convenience only and are not to affect the interpretation of, or be taken into consideration in interpreting this Agreement.
- 7.6 <u>Incorporation of Exhibits</u>. <u>Exhibit A</u> is expressly made part of this Agreement, is incorporated by reference, and shall be given the same force and effect as if said Exhibit was included within the body of this Agreement.
- 7.7 <u>Waiver; Modification</u>. No change or modification of this Agreement will be valid or binding on the parties, nor will any waiver of any term or condition be deemed a waiver of any such term or condition in the future, unless such change or modification or waiver is in writing and signed by the parties.
- 7.8 Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, whether written or oral.

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /7<sup>th</sup> day

"Assignor":

CRYOLIFE, INC.

My commission expires:

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2000

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 17th day of Weenly 1998.

"Assignee":

CRYOLIFE TECHNOLOGY, INC.

My commission expires:

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2000

- Finance, Chief Operating Officer

Edwin B. Cordell, Jr., Vice President - Finance, Chief Operating Officer

# Patent Listing Exhibit A

Pabent #	Application #	Tille	Country	Law Firm Name	Elm 10	pensel
70.00	7 70000	Peptide Aminy Labels for Thrombin and Other				
A 248 437	14.5087 967300	1 typisin-Like Protesses	SO	Arrail Golden & Gregory General	General	3/9/82
2,000	00000		3	theil, Sellzer, Park, et al	2	6/8/83
0408000	/C05180#		Europe	Bell, Seltzer, Park, et al	538	12/21/94
2,065,008	2065008	Light Activated Acyl-Enzymos	Canada	Bell, Seltzer, Park, et al	538	8/1/95
636,269	83318780	Light Activated Acyl-Enzymes	Australia	Bell, Seltzer, Park, et al	538	4722/90
5171660	344013	Process of Revitalizing Cells and Tissue Prior to Cryopyeservation	8	Kenyon & Kemon	15980.01	12145/002
5031 762	395297	Three Envelope Pactage for Starte Specimens US	S	Kenyon & Kenyon	15080.02	224 MICO.
0099847	90904038.4	Process of Revitalizing Cells and Tissue Prior	Onu	Kanvor & Komen	F050 05	3000
5071741	182367	Choprotective Agent and its use in Connection of Call for Mater	<u> </u>	Manion & Montage	25000 De	CENTAL ST
4163319	02764 002	Treated Tissue for Implantation and Methods of	4			
2109010	10/1004, aux	Process for Precent Clastic for	8	Merayon & Merayon	16980-07	3/8/33
5160313	699873	Transplantation	20	Kenyon & Kenyon	15960-16	11/3/92
5257692	730356	Three Envelope Package for Sterile Specimens US	Sn	Kenyon & Kenyon	15860.20	11/2/93
5333626	815384	Preparation of Bone for Transplantation	Sn	Kenyon & Kenyon	15950-21	87.2794
5424207	927768	Prior	US (dly, 1)	Kenvon & Kenvon	15960.2B	S/17/06
5513862	184164	for Transplantation	Sh	Kenyon & Kenyon	15960-33	5/7/86
4597268	737680	Freezing Agent and Container	SO	Kenyon & Kenyon	15960-46	7/1/36
5613962	D8/463,455	Treated Tissue for implantation and Methods of Preparation	US (DIV of 49)	Kenyon & Kenyon	15980-65	3/25/87
5632778	O8/463,643	Treated Tissue for Implantation and Methods of Preparation	US (DIV of 49)	Kenyon & Kenyon	15980-66	5/27/97
5316524	07/844,497	nt Delivery Kit	37	Nixon & Vandethye	1577-02	6/7/94
5259971	07/844,174		SN	Nixon & Vanderhye	1577-03	11/8/93
5219328	07/460,379		S)	Mxon & Vanderhye	1577-04	8/15/93
5,110,722	07/433,952	Cell, Tissue or Organ Storage Solution	ജ	Norm & Vanderhye	1577-08	5/5/92
5,131,850	07/431,153	Method for Cryopreserving Musculoskeletal Tissues	S)	Nkon & Vanderhye	1577-07	7/2 1/92
5,149,821	07/436,364	Kit for Cryopreserving Blood Vessals	ne	Nixon & Vandeshye	1577-06	9/22/92
5,145,769	02/068,092	Method for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels	US	Nkon & Vanderhye	1577-09	9/8/82
5158887	07/436,365	Method for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels	SU.	Witch & Vandeshyn	1577-10	10/27/92
5122110	07/438,357	Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels		Nitron & Vanderhya	1577.11	6/16/82
5030215	07/460,640	Preparation of Fibrit open Factor XIII	US	T	1577-12	7/9/81
2104701	5052729.14	Fibrin Sealant Delivery Method	Soviet Union	Muon & Vanderhye	1577.18	2/20/98
641472	71733/81	Fibrin Sasiant Delivery Method	Austrilia	Nixon & Vandarhye	1577-23	2/1/84
2686301	507432/88	Device and Mathod for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels	Japan	Noon & Vanderive	1577-30	8/15/97
				1		

PATENT REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0285 Patent Listing Exhibit A

Palent	Application #	Title	Country	) aut Eirm Name		
0282748	* PEOCONS	Ind Method fe				25052
ALL TO	009Ud034.7	Vestels	Europe	Nixon & Vanderhye	1577.31	10/26/94
627.438	24210/68	Versels  Versels	Ancipalia	Missan & Manual Assess		
88/5841	88/5941	Method for Cryapreserving Blood Vessels	South Africa	Minor & Variability	25//51	1/12/38
- 1		Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blond		african a margaret	1011/23	09/67
ZV10017	8602598	Vessels	Spain	Noon & Vanderhye	1577-34	9/18/89
172905	12754	Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels	Mayleo	N	9 6 9 6	
1373694	574941	Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blood		A Lancas de Lancas de la company de la compa	67/20	NZM84
	200	Einsten	Canada	Nixon & Vanderhye	1577.36	12/27/84
0362745	88908034.7	Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels	Switzerland	Nkon & Vandeshus	1577.43	100000
P3851959.3	88908034.7	Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blood Vecsels	Gamtenv	Nima & Vanderbox	100	10000
0382745	88908034.7	Device and Mathed for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels	France	Nivor A Vacable	10 THE 10	Para Milia
0382745	88908034,7	Device and Malhod for Cryopneserving Bloed Vessels	Halla 4 171	-	200	14507m1
A38.17.46		Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blood	Contract Printed Printed		1577-46	10/26/94
0200140	Descouse.	Vessels	ftaly	Nixon & Vendentye	1577-47	10/26/94
0382745	88908034.7	Device and Method for Cryopreserving Blood Vessels	Netherlands	Mon & Vandarhve	1577.4R	10/28/04
875639	38003/B3	Fibrin Sealent Delivery Method	Australia	Noon & Vanderhye	1577.51	R/2/97
30/464U	83/4840	Attemyde-Cured Proteinaceous Adhesive	South Airles	Whon & Vanderhye	1577.70	10/26/94
3,300,000	02/034,184	Adhesive Composition and Mathad	ns	Nixon & Vandechyo	1577.73	1/31/95
0402036	90305913.7	Hum an Heart Valve Replacement with Porcine Pulmonary Valve	Europe	Nixon & Vandalitys	1477.74	30/6/7
P69026308, 90305913.7	90305913.7	ve Replacement with Porcine		Nivora & Mandachan	20 464	
0402036	80305913.7	ve Replacement with Porcine	Contract of the contract of th		70-110	ORTA.
9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		ve Replacement with Porcine		PACIFIC OF VALIDORITY	- CB-1/CL	4386
0402036	9000913.7	_	GB	Nixon & Vandechye	1577-84	4/3/96
5089015	442851	Method for Implanting Unstended Xenografis and Allografis	Sh	Mirror & Margada states	4674 00	
		ve Replecement with Porcine		A CHARLES TO HOUSE	13/7:00	7AJQL/7
5,352,240	359,478		NS	Nixon & Vanderhye	1577-88	10/4/94
10/8/0	6532467	-	Australia	1	3985.09	9/2/81
1310588	550943		Canada	7	3985-10	11/24/92
341245	PC1/USB//02960		Europe	1-	3885-12	3/11/92
100-100 67 41 100	BBC 3.000 000	8	Mexico		3986-14	12/23/93
4800487	100 6 / 15 / 15 / 15 / 15 / 15 / 15 / 15 /		Sn	1	3985-147	4/21/98
) Christian	CRO'ANOLLO	ng Heart Valves	us		3985-61	1/2/90
		ood Center	rioeuse.			2/8/96
						111/95
		Content				111185

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/24/1999 REEL: 9781 FRAME: 0286